Filed by: Westar Energy, Inc. pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933 and deemed filed pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Subject Company: Westar Energy, Inc.

> Commission File Number: 001-03523 Date: August 15, 2016

{The following is an electronic message from Westar Energy, Inc. to its employees.}

## **Bassham addresses media reports**

Here's a message KCP&L President and CEO Terry Bassham shared with KCP&L employees today regarding recent media reports.

Good afternoon.

I wanted to take a few moments to update you on our proposed acquisition of Westar. In light of recent media coverage the last few days, you may have questions regarding the Missouri Public Service Commission (MPSC) Staff's assertions related to the transaction. If you haven't read, the MPSC staff recently filed a report suggesting the MPSC has jurisdiction over the acquisition and news stories have even suggested that if the MPSC got involved, the transaction would fall through.

We strongly disagree with the MPSC Staff's position and don't believe the MPSC has jurisdiction over this transaction, as Westar isn't a utility operating in Missouri. As we've said from the beginning, we expect that the combination of KCP&L and Westar will create significant operational efficiencies and cost savings that will benefit our customers in Kansas and Missouri. We remain on track to complete the transaction in the second quarter of 2017.

I want to take this opportunity to thank each of you for your hard work the last few months. We've kicked off integration planning and at the same time kept our focus on operations during a very hot summer. We have a lot of work to do to get ready for day one of the new combined company while running our current business and meeting customers' needs.

Terry

## **Important Information for Investors and Shareholders**

This communication does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or a solicitation of any vote or approval. In connection with the proposed transaction between Westar Energy, Inc. ("Westar Energy") and Great Plains Energy Incorporated ("Great Plains") on July 14, 2016, Great Plains filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") a registration statement on Form S-4 that included a preliminary joint proxy statement of Great Plains and Westar Energy that also constitutes a prospectus of Great Plains. After the registration statement is declared effective Great Plains and Westar Energy will mail a definitive proxy statement/prospectus to shareholders of Great Plains and shareholders of Westar Energy. This material is not a substitute for the joint proxy statement/prospectus or registration statement or for any other document that Great Plains or Westar Energy may file with the SEC and send to Great Plains' and/or Westar Energy's shareholders in connection with the proposed transactions. INVESTORS AND SECURITY HOLDERS OF GREAT PLAINS AND WESTAR ENERGY ARE URGED TO READ THE PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FILED WITH THE SEC CAREFULLY AND IN THEIR ENTIRETY WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION. Investors and security holders will be able to obtain free copies of the proxy statement/prospectus and other documents filed with the SEC by Great Plains or Westar Energy through the website maintained by the SEC at <a href="http://www.sec.gov">http://www.sec.gov</a>. Copies of the documents filed with the SEC by Great Plains will be available free of charge on Great Plains' website at <a href="https://www.greatplains.com">www.greatplains.com</a>, in the "Investor Relations" tab near the bottom of the page, or by contacting Great Plains' Investor Relations Department at 1-800-245-5275. Copies of the documents filed with the SEC by Westar Energy's website at <a href="https://www.sec.gov">www.greatplains.com</a>, in the "I

Great Plains and Westar Energy and their respective directors and certain of their respective executive officers may be considered participants in the solicitation of proxies with respect to the proposed transactions under the rules of the SEC. Information about the directors and executive officers of Great Plains may be found in its 2015 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 24, 2016, and definitive proxy statement relating to its 2016 Annual Meeting of Shareholders filed with the SEC on March 24, 2016. Information about the directors and executive officers of Westar Energy may be found in its 2015 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 24, 2016, and definitive proxy statement relating to its 2016 Annual Meeting of Shareholders filed with the SEC on April 1, 2016. These documents can be obtained free of charge from the sources indicated above. Additional information regarding the participants in the proxy solicitations and a description of their direct and indirect interests, by security holdings or otherwise, will also be included in any proxy statement and other relevant materials to be filed with the SEC when they become available.

## **Forward Looking Statements**

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 in connection with the proposed merger of Great Plains and Westar Energy. These statements include statements regarding describe nature of future statements, e.g. the anticipated closing date of the transaction or anticipated future results. Forward-looking statements may include words like "believe," "anticipate," "target," "expect," "pro forma," "estimate," "intend," "guidance" or words of similar meaning. Forward-looking statements describe future plans, objectives, expectations or goals. Although Great Plains and Westar Energy believes that these statements are based on reasonable assumptions, all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty. The factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from these forward-looking statements include those discussed herein as well as, without limitation, delays in completing the merger, including as a result of delays in obtaining regulatory approval or shareholder approval, changes in general economic conditions and regulatory and legislative changes that adversely affect the business in which Great Plains and Westar Energy are engaged. These forward looking statements speak only as of the date of this communication, and Great Plains and Westar Energy expressly disclaim any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement contained herein to reflect any change in Great Plains' or Westar Energy's expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based. Please refer to the publicly filed documents of Great Plains and Westar Energy, including the most recent Forms 10-K and 10-Q, for additional information about Great Plains and Westar Energy which may affect the statements made in this communication.